

2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2306 General Fax: 304-558-6026

Bid Fax: 304-558-3970

The following documentation is an electronically-submitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.





## State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1735370

Solicitation Description: Buckhannon-USPFO Emergency Generator Replacement

**Proc Type:** Central Purchase Order

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2025-07-29 13:30
 SR 0603 ESR07292500000000474
 1

**VENDOR** 

VS0000039796

TRUETECH MECHANICAL LLC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0603 ADJ2600000001

**Total Bid:** 160000 **Response Date:** 2025-07-29 **Response Time:** 13:16:51

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

David H Pauline 304-558-0067 david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Jul 29, 2025
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Buckhannon-USPFO Emergency Generator				160000.00
	Replacement				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	Model #		
72151516						

### **Commodity Line Comments:**

### **Extended Description:**

BASE BID-Provide labor, materials, tools, supplies and equipment to provide and install a new emergency generator and automatic transfer switch per the attached documentation.

Date Printed: Jul 29, 2025 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05



Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:

1735370

Doc Description: Buckhannon-USPFO Emergency Generator Replacement

Reason for Modification:

Central Purchase Order

**Proc Type:** Version Solicitation No **Solicitation Closes** Date Issued

ADJ2600000001 0603 CRFQ 2025-07-29 13:30 2025-07-09

### BID RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

25305 WV

US

### VENDOR

**Vendor Customer Code:** 

Vendor Name: Truetech Mechanical

Address: P.O. Box 3

Street:

City: Mt. Nebo

State:

Country: US

Zip: 26679

Principal Contact: Chod Tiller

Vendor Contact Phone: 304 657 9413

**Extension:** 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

David H Pauline 304-558-0067

david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN#

84-4907917

DATE 7/29/ 25

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:

Jul 9, 2025

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

# EXHIBIT A CRFQ # ADJ260000001

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO REPLACE EMERGENCY GENERATOR AND AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH AT THE USPFO Facility
50 Armory Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201

**BID FORM** 

The undersigned, hereafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents; and being familiar with the site and all local conditions affecting the Project, hereby proposes to furnish labor, material, equipment, supplies, and transportation to perform the work as described in the bidding documents.

BIDDERS COMPANY	NAME: Nuetech Mechanica	<u> </u>
VENDOR ADDRESS:	P.O. 130x 3	<del>_</del> ;
	Mt. Nebo WV 26679	_
TELEPHONE:	304 651 9413	_
FAX NUMBER:		
E-MAIL ADDRESS:	Chiller @ truetech wr.com	_
WV CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.:	WV059647	
and Automatic Transfer  One Hundre  (\$160,000.	Switch at the USPFO facility, Buckhannon, WV, and Surfy Thousand Do	per the attached specifications.
and Automatic Transfer  One Hundre  (\$160,000.	Switch at the USPFO facility, Buckhannon, WV,	per the attached specifications.

<b>DESIGNATED CONTACT:</b> Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
(Printed Name and Title) Chal Tiller Membri Menager
(Address) P.O. Box 3 Mt. Nebo WY 26679
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304 651 9413
(email address) Ctiller @ truetech wv. com
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.
Truetech Mechanica
(Company)
(Signature of Authorized Representative)  Chat Isla Member Manager 7/29/25
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
(Dlana Number) (Fox Number)

Revised 8/24/2023

(Email Address)

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
Challer @ truetech wv.com

### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Truetech Mechanical					
	m more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the				
project. Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.				

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 8/24/2023

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION – CRFQ ADJ26\*01 Buckhannon USPFO-Emergency Generator & Automatic Transfer Switch Replacement

### 12. MISCELLANEOUS:

**12.1. Contract Manager:** During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: _	Ched Tiller	
Telephone Number: _	304 651 9413	
Fax Number:		
Email Address:	Ctiller @ truetechwr.com	

a. Liquidated Damages: Contractor shall pay liquidated damages in the amount of \$1,500.00 per day of delay, plus a one-time fixed cost of \$1,250.00 for Staff Judge Advocate review for work not completed after contract completion date. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other available remedy.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Check Tiller , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
1. I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that True-tech Mechanica (Company Name)						
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Printed Name:						
Signature:						
Title: Member/Manager						
Company Name: Truetech Mechanical						
Date:						
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,						
$\mathcal{O}_{\lambda}$						
COUNTY OF Jaleigh, TO-WIT:						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17 <sup>7</sup> day of						
By Commission expires $01/27/2028$						
(Seal)						
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Drema C Pack PO Box 962 Bradley, WV 25818 Drema C Pack Po Box 962 Bradley, WV 25818						

Rev. July 7, 2017

Agency AF	)J
REQ.P.O#	2600000001

### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Truetech Mechanical, LLC
DO D	, 45 1 11110-1-1
of 151 N. Franklin St. , Chicago, IL 60606 , South Dakota with its principal office in the City of Sioux Fal of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of ls, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Amount Bid, for the payment of which, s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that we Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached CRFQ 0603 ADJ2600000001, Buckhannon-USPFO Emergence	thereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for by Generator Replacement
according to plans and specifications.	
attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurant the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates away impaired or affected by any extension of the time within waive notice of any such extension.	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby sinal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Principal Seal	By (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  Menber Mencapt  (Title)
Surety Seal	Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)  Taylor R. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

## Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Patrick Kee, Beverly A Holstine, Taylor R Johnson, Brady A Campbell, JoAnn Smith, Jennifer Young, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 2nd day of May, 2023.

SEAL STANKS

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

arry Kasten, Vice President

Stree of South Dakota County of Minnehalia

SS

On this 2nd day of May, 2023, before me personally came Larry Kasten, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT
NOTARY PUBLIC (PA)
SOUTH DAKOTA (PA)

M. Bent, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolutions of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 29 day of July . 2025



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Ben

. Kelson, Assistant Secretary

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

CONTRACTOR LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZED BY THE

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

TIRACTOA LICENSING & NUMBER: WV059647

### CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL HVAC SPECIALTY

> TRUETECH MECHANICAL LLC DBA TRUETECH PO BOX 3 MOUNT NEBO, WV 26679

DATE ISSUED

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

MARCH 26, 2025

MARCH 26, 2026

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

**EST VIRGINIA** NSING ROADD

CONTRACTOR

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable.



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/03/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this	s certificate does not confer rights to t	ne ce	rtifica	ate holder in lieu of such	endors	ement(s).			-	
PRODUCER				NAME: Racnel Alired						
	tain State Insurance Agency				PHONE (304) 720-2000 (A/C, No): (304) 720-2002					
1206 Kanawha Blvd. E.					E-MAIL ADDRES	s: rallred@mo	ountainstateins	urance.com		
Suite						INSI	URER(S) AFFORE	ING COVERAGE		NAIC #
	eston			WV 25301-2949	INSURE		d Insurance Co			17558
INSUR					INSURE	RB: EMPLOYI	ERS			
INSUR	Truetech Mechanical, LLC				INSURE					
	362 Blackbear Lane				INSURE					
	302 Blackbear Earle				INSUREI					
	Mayort Lookout			WV 26678	INSURE					
	Mount Lookout	TEIC	ATE N	11MRED: 25 26 Liab			F	REVISION NUMBER:		
		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF		ONDER.	ISSUED	TO THE INSUR	RED NAMED AB	OVE FOR THE POLICY PERI	OD	
INI	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR	KEME	VI, IE	LIDANCE AFFORDED BY THE	E POLICI	ES DESCRIBED	HEREIN IS SU	VITH RESPECT TO WHICH TH JBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,	HIS	
EX	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	ADDL	S. LIMI	TS SHOWN WAT HAVE BEEN	1 KLDOO	LD DI III O	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD		POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MIM/DD/TTTT)	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,00	0,000
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED	s 100,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	4.000	
				5111D 4004000		03/01/2025	03/01/2026	MED EXP (Any one person)	4 000 000	
Α		Υ		CWP468139G		03/01/2023	03/01/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$,-	
	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 1.00	0.000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							(Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)		
	X ANY AUTO						00/04/0000		\$	
Α	OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS	Y		CWP468139G		03/01/2025	03/01/2026	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)  PROPERTY DAMAGE		
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONET								\$	20,000
	➤ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,0	00,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			CWP468139G	03/0	03/01/2025	03/01/2026	AGGREGATE	\$	
		1						Land OTU	\$	1 00 10
-	WORKERS COMPENSATION							➤ PER STATUTE ➤ OTH-	WVC	ode 23-4-2
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			5105005400.00		03/01/2025	03/01/2026	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
В	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	1	EIG5895409-00				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
_	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	+-	+	,						
									1	
_	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	FS (A	CORD	101. Additional Remarks Schedul	le, may be	attached if more	space is required			
DES	rtificate Holder and the State of West Virgini	a ie A	ddition	nal Insured for General Liabi	lity and A	uto Liability.				
Ce	mineate Holder and the State of West Virgini	a 13 /1	24.00				Auto Liphility o	nd Workers Compensation		
Wa	niver of Subrogation exists in favor of Certific	ate H	older	and the State of West Virgin	ia for Ge	nerai Liability, F	Auto Liability, a	na workers compensation.		
Contract: CRFQ-0603-ADH22*29										
Project Name: Summersville Armory - HVAC PF: 1054654										
CANCELLATION										
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER	_								
No. 10 Control					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	WV Army National Guard									
	1707 Coonskin Dr				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
Charleston WV 25311				And and						

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ ADJ2600000001

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Adde	ndum N	Numbers Received:							
(Chec	(Check the box next to each addendum received)								
	$\boxtimes$	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6					
		Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7					
		Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8					
		Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9					
		Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10					
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.  Company  Authorized Signature									
				7/29/23					
				Date					

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.